
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 19th October, 2023 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6 
  
3.   Declaration of Interest  
 Declaration of Interest Form 7 
  
Material Consideration  
 

8 - 9 

 
4.   Committee Agenda  
 Agenda 10 - 11 
  
4.1   Planning Application 10/22/0223  
 Land at Borrowdale Avenue, Blackburn 12 - 48 
  
4.2   Planning Application 10/23/0538  
 Units 7 and 7a Brookhouse Business Centre, Whalley 

Range, Blackburn 
49 - 63 

  
4.3   Planning Application 10/23/0598  
 49 Market Street, Darwen 64 - 71 
  
4.4   Planning Application 10/23/0616  
 Land Bounded by Haslingden Road and Fishmoor 

Reservior, Haslingden Road, Blackburn 
72 - 122 

  
4.5   Planning Application 10/23/0640  
 Land to rear of 136 to 142 Sandy Lane, Lower Darwen 123 - 

141 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   Petition supporting an application for a Section 73 
application for the following development: ‘Removal of 
condition No.6 pursuant to planning application 
10/21/0628 'Retrospective planning application for two 
storey detached Islamic Education Centre’ – Ref: 
10/23/0482, at  New Mosque Building  Land at rear of 
Whitehead Street & Foxhouse Street  Blackburn 

 

 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition supporting a 
current Section 73 application relating to the removal of 
condition No.6 - “There shall be no external amplified call to 
prayer from the premises”. pursuant to planning application 
10/21/0628 'Retrospective planning application for two 
storey detached Islamic Education Centre’ The application 
premises is the New Mosque Building, Land at rear of 
Whitehead Street & Foxhouse Street, Blackburn 
 
The application is submitted by The Committee Secretary.  
 
 

 

 Petition 142 - 
149 

  
PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS  
 

 

 
6.   Enforcement  
 ENFORCEMENT – Masjid E Zainabia and Imambargah, 

Logwood Street, Blackburn, BB1 9TU 
Location Map.pdf 
Image of site.jpg 
Image of internal inspection.jpg 
Image of car parts.jpg 

150 - 
156 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 11 October 2023  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors,  David Smith (Chair), Casey, Khan, Marrow, Baldwin, 
Desai, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Jackson, Patel, Khonat and Hardman 
(substitute for Slater). 
 
OFFICERS –  Nick Blackledge, Saf Alam, Rabia Saghir and Shannon 
Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

25   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Jacquie Slater and was substituted by Cllr 
Derek Hardman.  
  

26   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th August 
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
  

27   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no declarations of interest received. 
  

28   Planning Application for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

28.1   Planning Application 10-23-0497 
 
Speaker – Richard Maudsley (Agent) 
  
Applicant – Mr H and P Gregson 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Hollin Bridge Street, Hollin 
Bridge Street, Blackburn, BB2 4AY. 
  
Proposed construction of an industrial unit (B2/B8 use) with associated office 
space.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2
[...]
nit; construction of 
access road; and reconfiguration of existing access road on land to South East 
Lower Philips Road Whitebirk Industrial Estate Blackburn BB1 5UD. 
(Application 10/21/1345)  
  
Three Public Footpaths were affected by the proposals and in order that the 
development can be implemented as per the planning approval, it is necessary 
that they are diverted. In this respect, early in the planning process, 7th 
December 2018, the Council received an application from the developer to 
divert the footpaths affected.  
  
The council’s public rights of way team have subsequently worked with the 
developer as to how to best incorporate the necessary diversions within his 
proposals.  
  
RESOLVED – That the committee Promote the Order and authorise the 
Director of Legal & governance to progress the legal order.  
 
  

31   Enforcement 
 

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement action against 
all persons having an interest in the land at the former Hob Lane Farm, 475 
Blackburn Road, Turton.  
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the enforcement to be 
undertaken. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 6



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest
[...]
B1 6BB

Bastwell & Daisyfield

Full Planning Application for Proposed single storey side extension to replace part of previously approved decking area

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

10/23/0598

Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council
Ms Vanessa Case
5th Floor 10 Duke Street
Blackburn
BB2 1DH

49 Market Street
Darwen
BB3 1PS

Darwen West

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Replacement shop front from wooden to aluminium with aluminium door

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 19/10/2023

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, representations, 
Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 04/10/2023 10:40:25Execution Time: 1 minute(s), 17 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/23/0616

Keepmoat Homes
Aviation House 
No 2 Windward Drive
Estuary Park, Speke
Liverpool
L24 8QR

Land Bounded by Haslingden Road and 
Fishmoor Reservoir
Haslingden Road
Blackburn

Blackburn South East

Full Planning Application for Construction of residential development comprising the erection of 168 dwellings and 37 apartments together with 
access roads and landscape treatment

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

10/23/0640

Mr Michael Young
Land to rear of 136 to 142 Sandy Lane, 
Lower Darwen
BB3 0PN

Land to rear of 136 to 142 Sandy Lane,
Lower Darwen
BB3 0PN

Blackburn South & Lower D
[...]
ed in the comments made.  
 

2.2 This is a supplemental report covering amended drainage matters and revisions 
to a number of previously recommended conditions. The application was 
presented to the Planning and Highways Committee in May 2022 with a 
recommendation to approve. This report should be read in conjunction with the 
previous committee report (attached as Appendix 1). 
 

2.3 The proposed development has been publicised through letters to residents 
and occupants of the nearest 56 adjacent properties, on 16th March 2022. A 
site notice was also displayed outside of the site, on 11th April 2022.  
 

2.4 The Council’s development plan supports new residential development and 
associated works, provided they constitute sustainable development and 
accord with the development plan when taken as a whole.  

 
2.5 The proposals would deliver 13 two-bedroom bungalows within a sustainable 

location for new housing development. Vehicle access would be gained directly 
from Borrowdale Avenue with double driveways and garden areas allocated for 
each dwelling. Land to the west of the dwellings would also remain 
undeveloped and retained as public open space.  
 

2.6 On balance, the proposals would be satisfactory from a technical point of view, 
with all issues having been addressed during the course of the application 
process, or capable of being controlled or mitigated through appropriately 
worded planning conditions.  
 

2.7 The key issues to be addressed in determining this application are; 
 

 Establishing the principle of development 

 Assessing impacts on the Green Infrastructure allocation 

 Ensuring the design, layout and appearance of the dwellings is acceptable 

 Safeguarded the residential amenities of the immediate neighbours 

 Ensuring adverse impacts on the local highway network are avoided 

 Ensuring adequate parking provision is made 

 Finalising the drainage systems to be installed  

Page 13



3 
 

 Assessing the potential for gro
[...]

alongside white and grey painted render. Dark grey interlocking tiles would be 
used as the roofing materials. Any doors and windows installed would have 
white uPVC frames. Tarmac would be used to surface the proposed driveways 
with dark grey concrete paving slabs used for the footways.  
 

3.3 Amendments Overview  
 
3.3.1 The proposed amendments relate to the drainage matters alone. Any foul 

waters would be drained directly into the combined sewer with a new 
connection intslaled adjacent to Plot 1. Surface waters would be drained with 

Page 14



4 
 

the use of a SuDS scheme. The scheme would comprise of combination of 
measures to reduce the flow of surface waters and attenuate it within the site.  
 

Figure One – Proposed Surface Water Drainage Scheme 
 

 
 

3.3.2 Roadside gullies would be used to drain some surface waters. The remainder 
would flow into a sequence of three bioswales to the rear of Plots 6-12, which 
would use reed beds to filter out contaminants.  Any excess waters would then 
drain into an attenuation tank to the rear of Plot 3, which would be used to 
reduce the flow of surface waters entering the combined sewer at a rate no 
higher than 5 litres per second, as per the standard greenfield runoff rate.  
 

3.4 Case Officer Site Photos 
 

 
 
 

Page 15



5 
 

3.5 Development Plan 
 

3.5.1 Core Strategy Part 1 (2011):  
 

 Policy CS5: Locations for New Housing  

 Policy CS7: Types of Housing 

 Policy CS8: Affordable Housing Requirements  
 
3.5.2 Local Plan Part 2 (2015): 

 

 Policy 1: The Urban Boundary 

 Policy 7: Sustainable and Viable Development  

 Policy 8: Development and People 

 Policy 9: Development and the Environment  

 Policy 10: Accessibility and Transport 

 Policy 11: Design 

 Policy 12: Developer Contributions  

 Policy 18: Housing Mix 

 Policy 36: Climate Change 

 Policy 38: Green Infrastructure  

 Policy 40: Integrating Green Infrastructure with New Developments  
 

3.5.3 Residential Design Gu
[...]
Brookhouse Business Centre 

Whalley Range 

Blackburn 

BB1 6BB 

 

Applicant: Divine Patisseries Ltd 

 
Ward: Bastwell & Daisyfield 
 
Councillor Parwaiz Akhtar 
Councillor Iftakhar Hussain 
Councillor Shaukat Hussain         

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4.2



1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 The proposed development is recommended to be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in Section 5.  
 
2 KEY ISSUES  
 
2.1  This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee due to 

the history of the application site. The previous planning application (the 

original approval 10/22/1004) was also reported to the Planning Committee on 

16th February 2023.   Members will recall the application was deferred at the 

17th August 2023 Committee meeting, to allow further consideration of the 

proposed development relating to the increased footprint and capacity of the 

premises.   There was also concerns expressed relating to the non-

compliance by the applicant relating to the opening hours of the premises 

pursuant to Condition No.3 of application 10/22/1004.   

2.2 This application seeks permission for a for a single-storey side extension to 
the Mii Chaii café/restaurant where there is an approved outdoor decking / 
seating area in situ.  

 
2.3 The application site is located on Whalley Range and was formerly part of the 

Brookhouse Business Centre. The site lies directly adjacent to, but just 
outside the Whalley Range District Centre, within the Inner Urban Area of 
Blackburn in relative close proximity to the Town Centre, and a Coal Low Risk 
area. 

 
2.4 Planning permission for the café/restaurant, including the outdoor decking / 

seating area, was approved at the 16th February 2023 Planning committee 
(ref 10/22/1004 - Retrospective change of use from showroom, offices and 
catering preparation area (Sui Generis use), to a Cafe (Class E) including 
New Glazing, Rear Extension and External Alteration, including new seating 
ar
[...]
 shop 
fronts and does not involve any change to the existing uses of the premises, 
the balance of uses within the shopping frontage is unaffected; and therefore 
no conflict with Policies 26 and 31 arises. Active frontages will be maintained 
and therefore the character and vitality of the town centre, street scene and 
immediate area will be retained.  

4.1.2 Accordingly, the principle of the development is accepted in accordance with 
the NPPF’s assumption in favour of sustainable development, unless 
demonstrable adverse impacts which significantly outweigh the benefits of a 
proposal are identified. These are assessed in more detail below. 

4.1.3 RES E8 of the residential design guide also states that privacy distances 
should be retained between neighbouring properties in line with RES E3 and 
that access to the rear of the property is also maintained. 

Heritage Impacts/Design 

4.1.4 The first consideration in the assessment of this application is the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Area) Act 1990. Section 72 (1) of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that in 
the exercise of planning functions special attention shall be paid to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a 
conservation area. 

4.1.5 Point v) of Policy 39 states in conservation areas, the wider setting and 
significance of the area and the extent to which the development will retain 
and conserve open space, landscape elements, historic surfaces and other 
features that contribute positively to the significance of the conservation area. 

4.1.6 Policy CS16 and 11 require all new development to present a good standard of 
design, demonstrating an understanding of and making a positive contribution 
to the local area, though measures including enhancing and reinforcing 
established character. 

4.1.7 A Heritage Statement are submitted in support of the application. The 
Council’s Conservation consultee has rev
[...]
for: Construction of 
residential development comprising the erection of 168 dwellings and 37 
apartments together with access roads and landscape treatment. 
 
 
Site address: 
Land Bounded by Haslingden Road and Fishmoor Reservoir 
Haslingden Road 
Blackburn 
 
Applicant: Keepmoat Homes 
 
Ward: Blackburn South East    Councillor Tony Humphrys 
                                                     Councillor Vicky McGurk 
                                                     Councillor James Shorrock  

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure payment of a 

commuted sum totalling £961,772, for additional secondary school 
places; works towards the south east Blackburn major highway / 
transport scheme; additional general practice capacity; and conditions.  
Full details are set out at paragraph 4.1. 

 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The proposal is in the form of a full planning application.  Its submission 

follows pre-application consultation undertaken between the applicant and the 
Council.  It is considered that the final scheme responds appropriately to 
representations made during the pre-application process. 

 
2.2 This application follows a previous grant of planning permission by the 

Committee, in September 2022, (ref. 10/21/1426) for the following: 
 

 Hybrid planning application comprising - Full permission for the erection of 
160 dwellings and 50 affordable, key hospital worker apartments in two 
blocks together with access roads and landscape treatment (Phase 1); 
and outline permission for the erection of 100 affordable, key hospital 
worker apartments in four blocks, with all matters reserved except for 
access (Phase 2). 

 
2.3 The application represents changes to the full permission element of the 

above, by replacing one block of apartments with 8 single dwellings, resulting 
in a reduction in the total number of homes proposed, from 2
[...]
ent in this location is 

consistent with the aims and objectives of Core Strategy policies CS5 and CS7, 

which identify the inner urban area as the preferred location for new housing 

and an emphasis upon the provision of new family housing and widening the 

choice of types of accommodation. 

 

3.5.9 Residential Amenity: 

  

Policy 8 requires proposals to safeguard the amenity of surrounding uses and 

future occupants, with reference to matters including, light, noise, vibration, loss 

of privacy/overlooking and the relationship between buildings. Those 

requirements are further addressed within the Council’s adopted supplementary 

planning document (SPD): Residential Design Guide. 

 

3.5.10 The submitted proposal is consistent with the minimum separation 

requirements set out within Policy RES 2G of the Residential Design Guide 

SPD and it concluded that the siting, size and form of the dwelling would not 

lead to conflict with the amenity of surrounding properties. 

 

3.5.11 With regard to amenity standards for future occupants of the development; 

The proposed dwelling is consistent with the national space standards, whilst 

the plot is generous in size and easily accommodates external amenity space to 

meet the recreational needs of future occupants. 

 

3.5.12 Public Protection colleagues have no objection to the scheme, subject to the 

use of standard conditions to address land contamination and restrict hours of 

construction (8am to 6pm - Monday to Friday; 9am to 1pm – Saturday; No site 

works on Sunday or Bank Holiday). 

 

Page 128



3.5.13 Public objections, in part, address issues relating to anti-social activity at the 

site, including late night noise and fires. Members are advised that the concerns 

relating to any unauthorised development within the site and associated activity 

are not material when considering the current proposal for a bungalow. 

 

3.5.14 For the above reasons, the proposal is considered to meet th
[...]
ady 

subject to regular vehicular movement – and those vehicles are also subject to 

the impaired sightlines presented at the junction with Sandy Lane. Despite 

these factors, no evidence of accident history has been provided to support a 

recommendation for refusal on highway safety grounds.   

3.5.31 The proposal provides for a dedicated hardstanding area within the plot to meet 

parking needs. Two parking spaces are provided and the proposal therefore 

conforms to the Council’s adopted standards for a two bedroom dwelling. 

3.5.31 Taking the above factors into account – and mindful of the precedents provided 

by the recent approvals for dwellings on neighbouring land (10/20/1176, 

10/21/1240 and 10/16/0175) – the proposal is considered, on balance to meet 

the requirements of Local Plan Policy 10.  Members are also advised of the 

guidance in the NPPF, where Para 111 states “Development should only be 

prevented or refused on highway grounds if there would be an unacceptable 

impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impact on the road 

network would be severe.”  It is demonstrated above with the overall planning 

balance of the proposed development, the impact on highway safety or the 

road network would not be severe to justify warranting refusal of the 

application. 

3.5.32 Other Matters: 

 Public objections have included matters relating to the current unauthorised 

occupation of the site by the applicant and his immediate family. The impact on 

value of property has also been highlighted. These issues are not identified as 

being material to the assessment of this application.  

Page 131



3.5.33 A public objection also cites light pollution concerns, though given the absence 

of any external lighting within the current proposal it is unclear how the amenity 

of surrounding residents would be affected by lighting.   

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION  

 

4.1 Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Growth 

and D
[...]
-making process will 
be addressed during the course of the application.  
 

2.5 Once finalised, the Officer Report will be forwarded to the Committee 
Chairman to clarify whether or not the application should be referred to 
Planning and Highways Committee for determination. The agreed deadline 
expires on 23rd October 2023.  

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed 

of any decision taken, including the outcome of the application.  
 
4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
4.1 The petition subject of this report, including signatures and comments. 

 
4.2  Planning application 10/23/0482.  
 
5.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Christian Barton, Planning Officer, Development 

Management. 
 
6.0 DATE PREPARED: 2nd October 2023  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 143



 

3 
 

 

 

Page 144



 

4 
 

 

 

 

Page 145



 

5 
 

 

 

Page 146



 

6 
 

 

 

Page 147



 

7 
 

 

 

Page 148



 

8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 149



Document is Restricted

Page 150

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 154

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 156

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Consideration
	4 Committee Agenda
	4.1 Planning Application 10/22/0223
	4.2 Planning Application 10/23/0538
	4.3 Planning Application 10/23/0598
	4.4 Planning Application 10/23/0616
	4.5 Planning Application 10/23/0640
	5 Petition supporting an application for a Section 73 application for the following development: ‘Removal of condition No.6 pursuant to planning application 10/21/0628 'Retrospective planning application for two storey detached Islamic Education Centre’ – Ref: 10/23/0482, at  New Mosque Building  Land at rear of Whitehead Street & Foxhouse Street  Blackburn
	6 Enforcement
	Location Map.pdf
	Image of site.jpg
	Image of internal inspection.jpg
	Image of car parts.jpg




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th October, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Casey, Khan, Slater, 
Marrow, Desai, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Jackson, Patel, Khonat and 
Slater (substitute for Baldwin). 
 
OFFICERS -   
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

32   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. A special welcome was offered 
to Cllr Sabahat Imtiaz who had agreed to stand as Vice Chair of the Planning 
and Highways Committee.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Jon Baldwin and was substituted by Cllr Neil 
Slater.  
  
The Chair advised the Committee of recent planning appeal successes in 
relation to 5 Moorcroft, 33 Blackburn Road and 10 Brantfell Road. All had 
been refused at appeal. The Chair offered his thanks to all involved in the 
process. 
  

33   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 
September 2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
  

34   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no declarations of interest received 
  

35   Committee Agenda 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications.  
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

35.1   Planning Application 10/22/0223 
 
Applicant – Cawder Construction  
  
Location and Proposed Development - Land at Borrowdale Avenue, 
Blackburn – Erection of 13 bungalows The proposed development was 
recommended to be granted planning permission, subject to the conditions 
detailed in Section 5.  
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th October, 2023 

This was a supplemental report covering amended drainage matters and 
revisions to a number of previously recommended conditions. The application 
was presented to the Planning and Highways Committee in May 2022 with a 
recommendation to approve. The report was to be read in conjunction with the 
previous committee report. The proposed amendments related to the drainage 
matters alone. Any foul waters would be drained directly into the combined 
sewer with a new connection installed adjacent to Plot 1. Surface waters 
would be drained with the use of a SuDS scheme. The scheme would 
comprise of a combination of measures to reduce the flow of surface waters 
and attenuate it within the site.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
  

35.2   Planning Application 10/23/0538 
 
Speaker – Mr Asif Iqbal (Objector)  
  
Applicant – Divine Patisseries Ltd  
  
Location and Proposed Development - Units 7 and 7a Brookhouse 
Business Centre, Whalley Range, Blackburn - Full Planning Application for 
Proposed single storey side extension to replace part of previously approved 
decking area  
  
The proposed development was recommended to be granted planning 
permission, subject to the conditions detailed in Section 5. The application was 
presented to the Planning and Highways Committee due to the history of the 
application site. The previous planning application (the original approval 
10/22/1004) was also reported to the Planning Committee on 16th February 
2023. The application was deferred at the 17th August 2023 Committee 
meeting to allow further consideration of the proposed development relating to 
the increased footprint and capacity of the premises. There were concerns 
expressed relating to the non-compliance by the applicant relating to the 
opening hours of the premises pursuant to Condition No.3 of application 
10/22/1004.  
  
The Committee were advised that the non-compliance of the opening hours is 
an enforcement issue, and not a matter for the planning application. These are 
2 distinct issues. The proposed enclosure would only be small scale and the 
overall maximum capacity would not change from the existing situation. The 
proposal would reduce the existing capacity of the café/restaurant, as the 
construction of the enclosure would result in a small area of the existing 
decking becoming inaccessible, therefore there would be a slight reduction in 
the overall café/restaurant floor space. Furthermore, due to the proposed 
enclosure of the currently decked area it was felt that noise pollution would be 
reduced. Following the repainting of double yellow and white lines in the 
vicinity of the establishment and with access to an on-site car park, 
enforcement legislation could now be utilised and the premises be monitored.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th October, 2023 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
  

35.3   Planning Application 10/23/0598 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development - 49 Market Street, Darwen - Full 
Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Replacement timber shop front  
  
The proposed development was recommended to be granted planning 
permission, subject to the conditions detailed in Section 5.  
  
The proposal related to external alterations by way of creating new shop fronts 
and did not involve any change to the existing use of the premises, the 
balance of use within the shopping frontage was unaffected and therefore no 
conflict with Policies 26 and 31 arose. Active frontages would be maintained 
and therefore the character and vitality of the town centre, street scene and 
immediate area would be retained.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
  

35.4   Planning Application 10/23/0616 
 
Applicant – Keepmoat Homes  
  
Location and Proposed Development - Land Bounded by Haslingden Road 
and Fishmoor Reservior, Haslingden Road, Blackburn - Full Planning 
Application for: Construction of residential development comprising the 
erection of 168 dwellings and 37 apartments together with access roads and 
landscape treatment  
  
The proposed development was recommended to be granted planning 
permission subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure payment of a 
commuted sum totalling £961,772, for additional secondary school places; 
works towards the south east Blackburn major highway / transport scheme; 
additional general practice capacity; and conditions.  
  
This proposal was a stand-alone application. It was not an amendment to the 
original grant of planning permission as the changes proposed were 
considered to fall outside of the scope of those that could be considered minor 
material amendments. Its submission followed pre-application consultation 
undertaken between the applicant and the Council. It was considered that the 
final scheme responded appropriately to representations made during the pre-
application process. Members were advised of a correction to paragraphs 3.12 
and 3.14 (amended to 3.5.12 and 3.5.14 during the committee meeting) with 
reference to hospital worker accommodation. The apartments would not be 
limited to hospital workers but be delivered and secured as affordable housing 
working in conjunction with Great Places.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th October, 2023 

  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
  

35.5   Planning Application 10/23/0640 
 
Applicant – Mr Michael Young  
  
Location and Proposed Development Land to rear of 136 to 142 Sandy Lane, 
Lower Darwen - Full Planning Application for Construction of two bedroom 
bungalow with associated drive and fencing  
  
The application was put before the Planning and Highways Committee in 
accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, due to the receipt of public 
objections (6no). Public objections, in part, addressed issues relating to anti-
social activity at the site, including late night noise and fires. Members were 
advised that the concerns relating to any unauthorised development within the 
site and associated activity were not material when considering the proposal 
for a bungalow. 
  
Members were also advised that the applicant had confirmed there was no 
intention to have touring caravans within the application site once the 
bungalow was constructed and the application did not propose any.  
  
It was acknowledged that the back street is un-adopted and currently uneven 
and unsurfaced. Also recognised were the substandard sightlines at the 
junction of the access track and Sandy Lane, due to vehicles parked on the 
highway. However, the un-adopted access was already subject to regular 
vehicular movement – and those vehicles are also subject to the impaired 
sightlines presented at the junction with Sandy Lane. No evidence of accident 
history had been provided to support a recommendation for refusal on 
highway safety grounds.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to conditions set out within section 4 of the 
report 
  

36   Petition supporting an application for a Section 73 application for the 
following development: ‘Removal of condition No.6 pursuant to 
planning application 10/21/0628 'Retrospective planning application 
for two storey detached Islamic Education Centre’ – Ref: 10/23/0482, at  
New Mosque Building  Land at rear of Whitehead Street & Foxhouse 
Street  Blackburn 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petition supporting a current 
Section 73 application relating to the removal of condition No.6 - “There shall 
be no external amplified call to prayer from the premises”. pursuant to 
planning application 10/21/0628 'Retrospective planning application for two 
storey detached Islamic Education Centre’ The application premises was the 
New Mosque Building, Land at rear of Whitehead Street & Foxhouse Street, 
Blackburn. 
  
The application was submitted by The Committee Secretary.  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th October, 2023 

  
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted and that the lead petitioner be 
informed of any decision taken, including the outcome of the application. 
  

37   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement action against 
all persons having an interest in the land at Masjid E Zainabia and 
Imambargah, Logwood Street, Blackburn, BB1 9TU, in respect of 
unauthorised change of use for the storage of motor vehicles.  
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. It was noted that two previous Appeals had been dismissed and the 
storage of vehicles refused.  
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the Deputy Director of Legal & 
Governance, in consultation with the Strategic Director of Growth and 
Development and Deputy Chief Executive, to issue an Enforcement Notice to 
cease the use of the car storage element of the Masjid-E-Zainaizia Mosque, 
Logwood Street 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


